

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.3

SECTION XIIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2011
CC 17694/2011

(From the judgment and order dated 07/04/2011 in WP No.624/2003
of The HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT HYDERABAD)

SYNDICATE BANK & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

N.PREMALATHA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

With I.A. No. 1 (Condonation of delay in filing SLP and office
report)
WITH
SLP(C) NO. 29866 of 2011
[SYNDICATE BANK & ANR. V. T.A.M. VEERA]
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 12/12/2011

This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

For Petitioner(s)
IN BOTH SLPS

Mr. Adarsh B. Dial, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Adv.
Ms. Ananya Datta Majumdar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. B. Ramana Murthy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)... CC 17694/2011

Delay condoned.

SLP(C)... CC 17694/2011

We have heard learned counsel for the

Syndicate Bank.

We find some substance in his argument. But

issuing notice to respondent No. 1 who has lost
her husband and having no source of income, it

would be difficult for her to contest this litigation. In this view of the matter, we direct the petitioner-Bank to pay ₹50,000/- towards the cost of litigation.

On depositing the above amount, notice would be issued to the respondents and there shall be stay of the operation of the impugned judgment till further orders.

SLP(C) No. 29866 of 2011

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of the operation of the impugned judgment.

[KALYANI GUPTA]
COURT MASTER

[INDU SATIJA]
COURT MASTER