

REGISTRAR COURT NO:1

LISTED ON : 06.08.2014

ITEM NO. : 11

SECTION XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 35380 & 29866 OF 2011.

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SYNDICATE BANK & ORS.

PETITIONERS

VERSUS

SMT. N. PREMLATHA & ORS.

RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 5th May, 2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

“SLP(C) NO.35380/2011

Counter affidavit on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has already come on record.

Service report in respect of respondent nO.3 is awaited.

SLP(C) NO.29866/2011

Service on the sole respondent is complete but none appeared nor any steps taken on his behalf.

However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when other connected matter would become ready.

List again on 6.8.2014.”

It is submitted that notice was issued on 27th May, 2014 to unserved Respondent No. 3 and a copy of notice was also forwarded to standing counsel of Union of India but neither AD card/unserved registered cover nor Vakalatnama/Appearance has been filed so far.

It is further submitted that notice was also forwarded through District Court but no affidavit of service has been received so far.

SLP(C) No. 35380/2011:

It is submitted that there are total 3 Respondents in the matter. Mr. B. Ramana Murthy, counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has on 11th February, 2014 filed counter affidavit and Rejoinder affidavit thereto has also been filed.

Service is not complete on Respondent No. 3.

SLP(C) No.28966/2011:

It is submitted that A.D. card has been received from sole Respondent in the matter above-mentioned but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service is complete.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Learned Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 5th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate.
2. Mr. B. Ramana Murthy, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR