

LISTED ON : 13.02.2015

COURT NO.: 06

ITEM NO. : 39

SECTION XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 35380 & 29866 OF 2011
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

SYNDICATE BANK & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

SMT. N. PREMLATHA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 12th December, 2011, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

“SLP(C)... CC 17694/2011

Delay condoned.

We have heard learned counsel for the Syndicate Bank.

We find some substance in his argument. But issuing notice to respondent No. 1 who has lost her husband and having no source of income, it would be difficult for her to contest this litigation. In this view of the matter, we direct the petitioner-Bank to pay `50,000/- towards the cost of litigation.

On depositing the above amount, notice would be issued to the respondents and there shall be stay of the operation of the impugned judgment till further orders.

SLP(C) No. 29866 of 2011

Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of the operation of the impugned judgment.”

Subsequently, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Registrar's Court on 7th January, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“SLP(C)No. 35380 of 2011

Service is complete in respect of Respondent No. 3 but no one has entered appearance.

Counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2 is already on record.

SLP(C)No. 28966 of 2011

Service is complete in respect of the sole respondent but no one has entered appearance.

Matter is in complete category.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court as per Rules.”

SLP(C) No. 35380/2011:

It is submitted that there are total 3 Respondents in the matter. Mr. B. Ramana Murthy, counsel for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 has on 11th February, 2014 filed counter affidavit and Rejoinder affidavit thereto has also been filed.

It is further submitted the Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Counsel for the Petitioner has filed affidavit of service in respect of Respondent No. 3 which shows service is complete on Respondent No. 3, but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) No.28966/2011:

It is submitted that A.D. card has been received from sole Respondent in the matter above-mentioned but no one has entered appearance on his behalf so far.

Service is complete.

The aforesaid matters are listed before the Learned Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this the 12rd day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Rajiv Nanda, Advocate, Ch. No. 410, Lawyer's Chamber Block-III, Delhi High Court. N. D. -3
2. Mr. B. Ramana Murthy, Advocate, 425-F, Pocket-2, Mayur Vihar Phase-I Delhi-91

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR